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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2024/0279 
Address 1-13 Parramatta Road ANNANDALE   
Proposal Section 4.56 Modification to D/2017/161 dated 2 March 2018, 

modifications include internal layout changes to Unit No. AG02 
and A401, modifications to the basement ramp, retail layout, 
waste and storage rooms, basement roller door amendment, 
additional retail car space and upgrades to the public domain 
lift and stair and new external finishes, colours and materials. 

Date of Lodgement 23 August 2024 
Applicant Eranna Pty Ltd 
Owner Eranna Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Cost of works $14,831,225.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

FSR variation exceeds 10% 
Variation to VPA 

Main Issues Variation to FSR development standard 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Most recent approved conditions of consent MOD/2023/0393 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 45 

1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council under Section 4.56 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, to modify D/2017/161 dated 2 March 
2018. Modifications include internal layout changes to Unit No. A402 and A401, changes to 
the basement ramp, retail layout, waste and storage rooms, basement roller door amendment, 
additional retail car space and upgrades to the public domain lift and stair and new external 
finishes, colours and materials at 1-13 Parramatta Road, Annandale.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Variation to FSR development standard.  
 
The non-compliance is acceptable given that increase in gross floor area is located within the 
existing building envelope and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2.   Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to modify Development Consent D/2017/161 as most recently modified 
under MOD/2023/0393, which in its final form, approved demolition of the existing structures 
and construction of a mixed use development including retail tenancy, 41 residential units and 
basement parking at 1-13 Parramatta Road, Annandale. 
 
The modifications proposed include: 
 

• Internal apartment changes to Unit No. AG02 and A401; 
• Modifications to the basement ramp, retail tenancy layout, waste and storage rooms 
• Provision of an additional retail car space; 
• Upgrades to the public domain lift and stair;  
• Modification to the basement roller door and ground floor corridor to the loading 

dock; 
• A substitution to building materials is proposed to replace sandstone cladding along 

north and eastern facades with painted render; and 
• Modification to the louvre design. 

 
Changes and upgrades to the public domain lift and stair and new external finishes, colours 
and materials will require a Deed of Variation to Planning Agreement to be executed by the 
parties and formally registered on title. 
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3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Parramatta Road, between Nelson Street 
and Water Street. The subject site comprises three lots and is legally described as Lot 3 and 
4 in DP 814 and Lot 50 in DP 456784 and is known as 1 – 13 Parramatta Road, Annandale. 
The site has an area of approximately 1,758 sqm and is irregular in shape. 
 
The site has a southern boundary to Parramatta Road of approximately 36.315m and a 
northern boundary to McCarthy Lane of approximately 49.67m. The western common 
boundary is approximately 42.50m and the curved eastern boundary to Johnson Creek is 
approximately 44.83m. 
 

Figure 1: Aerial photo of the subject site outline in green 
 

 
Figure 2: Zoning Map with site coloured in red 
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The subject site is located in a heritage conservation area and identified as a flood control 
lot. The adjoining sites consist of 2 – 3 storey commercial buildings. 
 
4.   Background 
 
Site History 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & 
Date 

DA/2024/0881 Strata title subdivision of an existing mix-use building into 
41 lots. 
 

Under 
assessment / 

decision pending 
DA/2024/0696 Stratum subdivision into 1residential lot and 1 commercial 

lot with road widening. 
Under 

assessment / 
decision pending  

MOD/2023/0393 Section 4.56 Modification of Development Consent 
D/2017/161 as last modified by MOD/2023/0104 seeking 
various internal and external changes including: removal 
of external planters; proposed amalgamation of Units 
A101 and A102; update unit layouts of Units A103 and 
Unit B402; and fenestration and blade wall changes. 

12/06/2024 
Approved – 

Council (IWLPP) 

MOD/2023/0104 Section 4.56 Modification of Development Consent 
D/2017/161 - Modify existing consent to allow pre-cast 
finished concrete cladding to western wall rather than 
face brick. 

06/06/2023 
Approved - 

Council 

MOD/2022/0143 Section 4.56 Modification of Development Consent 
D/2017/161 – proposal seeks various internal and 
external changes, including: modifications to internal unit 
layouts; modifications to basement level layouts; 
amalgamation of the retail tenancies; rationalisation of 
ground floor layout; inclusion of rooftop plant and solar 
panels; and to increase the height of the building. 
Amendment to condition 23. Note: This proposal included 
an updated Voluntary Planning Agreement. 

16/12/2022 
Approved – 

Council 

MOD/2022/0014 Section 4.56 Modification of Development Consent 
D/2017/161 – Proposal seeks to create an internal wall 
opening between Units 104 and Units 105 and associated 
changes to the internal layout 

17/05/2022 
Approved - 

Council 

M/2019/53 Modification of Development Consent D/2017/161 which 
approved demolition of existing structures and 
construction of a mixed use strata building with 
commercial tenancy, 41 residential units and basement 
parking and the subdivision of the site to dedicate a 
1200mm road widening to McCarthy Lane. Proposed 
modifications involve various internal and external 
changes as detailed in the plans and supporting 
documentation. 

18/05/2021 
Approved - 

COURT 
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D/2017/162 Demolition of the existing structures and construction of a 
mixed use development including retail tenancy, 58 
residential units and basement parking. Proposal also 
includes dedication of 1200mm road widening to 
McCarthy Lane & 4000mm to Johnston Creek. 

3/3/2018  
Approved - 

COURT 

 
It is noted that various Construction Certificates have been issued relating to the approved 
development in 2023 and 2024, the latest being CCP/2024/0451 on 06/08/2024 before the 
lodgement of the current Modification Application. Therefore, the principles established in Ku-
ring-gai Council v Buyozo Pty Ltd [2021] NSWCA 177 apply to this application. It has been 
confirmed that the works seeking approval under the current application have not yet been 
constructed, and the application is not seeking retrospective approval. As a result, all elements 
of this proposal can be assessed under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 (EP &A Act 1979). 
 
Voluntary Planning Agreement  
 
Executed June 2023 –  
 
a)  Dedicate land by transfer to Council of approximately 34m2 at McCarthy Lane being 

a pedestrian path 760mm wide by 45m long and a pedestrian cycle path corridor 
3500mm wide and 45m long incorporating 2m wide stairs, 1.5m wide access ramp to 
public lift and public left approx. 187.3m2. The attributed land value being $1 million. 

 
b)  Developers works for the pedestrian/cycle path, pedestrian footpath, shared 

pedestrian space and vehicular turning bay, public stairs and access ramp providing 
access to the public lift and public lift adjacent to Parramatta Road.  The attributed 
value being $270,000. 

 
c)  Total value is $1,270,000. 
 
Application History 
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

17/10/2024 Request for additional information sent to applicant that raises the following 
issues: 
 

• Issues raised by the Engineering section 
• Applicant to provide an updated SEE or schedule of change letter to 

clearly outline what conditions needs to be amended 
30/10/2024 Applicant provided the following additional information: 

 
• Amended Design that includes the reduction of encroachment into the 

approved loading dock area. 
• A response letter from the applicant. 
• Proposed changes to condition 1 (approved documents) 
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5.   Section 4.56 Modification of Consent 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.56 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP & A Act 1979).  
 
Section 4.56  
 
Section 4.56 of the EP & A Act 1979 allows a consent authority to modify a development 
consent granted by the Court, if: 
 

(a) it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 
substantially the same development as the development for which the consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all), 
and 

(b) it has notified the application in accordance with— 
(i) the regulations, if the regulations so require, and 
(ii) a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has made a 

development control plan that requires the notification or advertising of 
applications for modification of a development consent, and 

(c) it has notified, or made reasonable attempts to notify, each person who made a 
submission in respect of the relevant development application of the proposed 
modification by sending written notice to the last address known to the consent 
authority of the objector or other person, and 

(d) it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within 
any period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan, 
as the case may be. 

 
In considering the above: 
 

• The essence of the development as modified is substantially the same as the original 
consent. 

• The application was notified to persons who made a submission against the original 
application sought to be modified and in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy 2022-2024. 

• No submissions were received in response to notification  
 

Section 4.56(1A) 
 
In consideration of Section 4.56(1A) of the EP & A Act 1979 the consent authority has taken 
into account the following reasons given by the Land and Environment Court for the granting 
of the original consent: 
 

• The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in the relevant environmental planning instruments and development 
controls plans; 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 50 

• The proposal will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties, the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest; and 

• The proposal is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. 

 
It is considered that the modified proposal has taken into account aforementioned reasons 
that the original development consent was granted.  
 
6.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 
(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 

state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
The issues in relation to contamination had been considered in the previous approvals and 
the proposed modifications under this application do not raise any new matters in this regard. 
The relevant conditions regarding contamination will be retained. 
 
SEPP (Housing) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Design of residential apartment development  
 
Section 146 (MOD) of the Housing SEPP requires the consent authority to consider any 
comments from the Council’s Architectural Excellence Design Review Panel (AEDRP), the 
design principles set out in Schedule 9 and the Apartment Design Guide (ADG).  
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A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the originally approved application 
verifying that they designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also 
provides an explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the ADG, how the objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of 
the guide have been achieved.  
 
In accordance with Section 149 of the Housing SEPP certain provisions for residential 
apartment development contained within the LDCP 2013 have no effect if the ADG also 
specifies provisions to the same matter. 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

• As the proposed modifications would retain the arrangement and layout of the majority 
of the approved units, the assessment will only focus of the units where there are 
proposed changes, i.e. Units AG02 and A401. 

 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 

• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part 

of the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm 
on 21 June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: No change to previous approved development. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 
Site Area Deep Soil Zone (% of site area) 
Less than 650sqm 7% (28sqm) 
 
Comment: No change to approved development. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:   
 
Room Types Minimum Separation 
Up to 12 metres (4 storeys 
Habitable rooms and balconies  6m 
Non-habitable rooms   3m 
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Comment: No change to previous approved development. 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 

• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 
receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: No change to previous approved development. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 

• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 
building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

  
Comment: Cross Ventilation will be available to 29 units (i.e. 69% of the total number of units) 
and complies with the requirements under this part. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 
Minimum Ceiling Height 
Habitable Rooms  2.7m 
Non-Habitable  2.4m 
 
Comment: The proposed modified development will comply with the minimum ceiling heights 
where the units will have at least 2.7 metres of minimum ceiling heights. 
  
Apartment Size and Layout  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
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Apartment Type  Minimum Internal Area  
1 bedroom 50sqm 
2 Bedroom 70sqm 
3 Bedroom  90sqm 
 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 

the minimum internal area by 5sqm each. 
 
In addition to the above, the ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout 
requirements: 
 

• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 
glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining, and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10sqm and other bedrooms 9sqm 

(excluding wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of 4 metres for 2 

bedroom apartments. 
• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 

avoid deep narrow apartment layouts.  
 
Comment: The majority of the approved units remains unchanged with the exception of Units 
A.G02 and A.401 
 
Unit A.G02 
This is a one bedroom unit with 1 bathroom, and therefore, the minimum apartment size is 50 
sqm. The proposed area for this unit is 52 sqm which complies. The proposed living room is 
5.9 metres in width. The main changes involve the removal of a study space to provide a walk-
in-wardrobe which is attached to the proposed bedroom. 
 
There is only one bedroom and the minimum dimension is 3 metres, however the total size of 
the bedroom is 9.6 sqm which is slightly below the 10 sqm requirement. Given the variation is 
minor and the non-compliance is due to the proposed walk-in-wardrobe, it is considered the 
minor variation is acceptable as the proposed bedroom is still adequately sized for its function 
as a primary bedroom.  
 
Unit A.401 
The only change proposed is the in relation to the location of the entry door and the storage 
area adjacent to the doorway, there are no proposed changes to the apartment size or layout 
or sizes of rooms that was previously approved 
 
Therefore, the proposed modifications will satisfy the requirements under this part. 
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Private Open Space and Balconies  
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 
Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4sqm - 
1 bedroom apartments 8sqm 2m 
2 Bedroom apartments 10sqm 2m 
 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 1 metre. 
 
Comment: There are no changes to the previously approved balcony sizes. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 
Apartment Type Minimum Internal Area 
2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 
3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 
 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: There are no changes to the storage arrangements to A.G02. With regard to Unit 
4.01, the total storage area will be reduced from 16.6 m3 to 14.7 m3 with 6.8 m3 inside the 
apartment and 7.9 m3 in basement storage, this will still achieve the requirements prescribed 
above.  
 
In considering the above, it is considered that the modified proposal is acceptable having 
regard to the ADG. 
 
SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application with 
the previous applications. As the proposed changes to the apartment units are minor with no 
changes to windows or apartment sizes, the BASIX certificate does not need to be updated.  
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Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal will result in acceptable streetscape / heritage and 
on-site and off-site amenity impacts and satisfies the section as 
follows: 
 
• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to meet the 

needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner West residents, 
• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic and 

environmental impacts on the local character of Inner 
West, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic and 
environmental impacts, including cumulative impacts 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or Prohibited Development 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 2.3  
Zone 
Objectives and 
Land Use 
Table 
 

The proposal is for a mixed use development comprising of 
residential flat building and commercial premises which is 
permissible in the E1 zoning (previously B2 Zoning). 
 
The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives of the 
zone: 
 
• To encourage investment in local commercial 

development that generates employment opportunities 
and economic growth. 

• To enable residential development that contributes to a 
vibrant and active local centre and is consistent with the 
Council’s strategic planning for residential development 
in the area. 

• To encourage business, retail, community and other 
non-residential land uses on the ground floor of 
buildings. 

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition 
Requires 
Development 
Consent  

Standard conditions were imposed on the original consent to 
manage impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Part 4 – Principal Development Standards 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.4 
Floor Space 
Ratio & Section 
4.4A  
Exception to 
Maximum Floor 
Space Ratio for 
Active Street 
Frontages 

Maximum 1.5:1 or 2647.5sqm No 
Proposed 2.45:1 or 4319 sqm  

Original approval - 2.45:1 or 4313 
sqm 

Variation 1671.5 sqm or 63% 
Original approval - 1665.5 sqm or 
63% 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of 
Floor Space 
Ratio and Site 
Area  

The Site Area and Floor Space Ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
Development 
Standards 

The proposed modification is not required to formally submit 
a written request to vary a development standard having 
regard to the decision within North Sydney Council v Michael 
Standley & Associates Pty Ltd [1998] NSWSC 163 that 
states that Section 96 (now Section 4.55) is a: 
 

‘free-standing provision’, meaning that “a modification 
application may be approved notwithstanding the 
development would be in breach of an applicable 
development standard were it the subject of an original 
development application. 
 

See assessment under Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio and 
Clause 6.14 – Diverse Housing below in relation to 
assessment of these breaches. 

See discussion 
below 

 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
As a result of the changes to the ramp design, there is an increase in gross floor area in 
relation to the ground floor commercial premise that fronts Parramatta Road (40 sqm), 
however, this will result in a FSR of 2.47:1, an increase of 0.02:1. The increase is entirely 
contained within the approved building footprint as a result of internal modifications. 
 
In this instance, the variation of the Floor Space Ratio can be supported for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The increase of gross floor area is not visible from the public domain and does not add 
any additional bulk or scale to the approved built form. 

• The proposed modification would not result in any adverse amenity impacts to 
adjoining properties. 

• The proposed modification would not result in any adverse impacts to the streetscape 
or the heritage conservation area. 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 57 

Part 5 – Miscellaneous Provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage 
Conservation 

The subject site was the site of a heritage-listed row of 
terraces demolished by a previous owner without consent. 
Protracted court action ensued. The current owner has 
been engaged with Council in development of successive 
revised proposals and more recently Court action. The site 
remains of heritage interest because of adjacent and 
proximate heritage items as well as the  greater context of 
the site being the Annandale HCA C01 identified in the 
former Leichhardt LEP. 
 
The proposed changes do not involve any significant 
changes to the approved built form of the building and 
therefore is considered to be satisfactory with regard to 
heritage conservation. 

Yes 

Section 5.21 
Flood Planning  

The site is located in a flood planning area. The originally 
approved development is considered to be compatible with 
the flood function and behaviour on the land now and under 
future projections. The proposed modifications do not result 
in additional flood risks and previously imposed conditions 
will be retained.  

Yes, subject to 
retention of 
previously 
imposed 

conditions  

 
Part 6 – Additional Local Provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid Sulfate 
Soils  

The site is identified as containing Class 5 Acid Sulfate 
Soils. The proposal is considered to adequately satisfy this 
section as the application does not propose any works that 
would result in any significant adverse impacts to the 
watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are approved under previous 
applications and the proposed modifications do not raise 
any additional issues in this regard. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

The proposed modifications do not result in additional 
stormwater impacts and previously imposed conditions will 
be retained. 

Yes, subject to 
retention of 
previously 
imposed 

conditions 
Section 6.8  
Development in 
Areas Subject to 
Aircraft Noise 

As the site is identified as located within ANEF 20-25 or 
greater or greater, the development approved under this 
consent must meet the relevant provisions of Australian 
Standard AS 2021:2000 Acoustics – Aircraft noise intrusion 
– Building siting and construction. 
 
A condition has been included in the previous development 
consent (condition 5) which addresses the above and the 
requirements of this part of the LEP, and this condition will 
be retained. 

Yes 

Section 6.9 The proposed modifications are minor in nature and do not 
result in any additional height or bulk. The application was 

Yes 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 58 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Design 
excellence 

referred to council’s urban designer and it was concluded 
that the proposed modifications to the Level 1 floor plan 
should be supported as the internal configuration and 
amenity is considered acceptable on urban design grounds 
and based on consistency with the Apartment Design 
Guide. 

Section 6.13 
Residential 
accommodation 
in Zones E1, E2 
and MU1 

The proposal modifications will result in a mixed-use 
development that retains a retail premise at ground floor 
that fronts Parramatta Road which achieves active street 
frontage. The proposed modifications will also be 
compatible with the desired future character of the area. 
 
Therefore, the proposal will be satisfactory in this regard. 

Yes 

Section 6.14 
Diverse housing 

No changes to previously approved development. Yes 

 
 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013) 
 
Summary  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes, as 

conditioned in 
accordance with 

the original 
consent 

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes – see 

discussion 
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C1.12 Landscaping Yes / no change 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Yes. 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.18 Laneways Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.7 Parramatta Road Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes, meets 

Apartment design 
guide 

requirements – 
see Housing 

SEPP 
assessment 

above 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes, meets 

Apartment design 
guide 

requirements 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes, meets 

Apartment design 
guide 

requirements 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, meets 

Apartment design 
guide 

requirements 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes, meets 

Apartment design 
guide 

requirements 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes, meets 

Apartment design 
guide 

requirements 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes 
C4.6 Shopfronts Yes 
C4.15 Mixed Use Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
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Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development Applications  Yes 
E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes, as 

conditioned in 
accordance with 

the original 
consent 

E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  
E1.2 Water Management  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  

 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The proposed development increases the retail floor area and provides an additional car 
parking space for the retail component of the development, resulting in an increase to the total 
number of car parking spaces by one, to ensure there are six car parking spaces allocated to 
the proposed retail use. This is a shortfall of 1 space for the commercial parking requirement.  
 
A Traffic and Parking assessment prepared by TRAFFIX has been prepared in relation to the 
proposed modification and how the proposed works will comply with the relevant requirements 
under this part and the relevant Australian Standards. The report includes the following table 
in relation to car parking and provided the following justification in relation to a short fall of car 
parking: 
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“It is evident from Table 1 that the proposed development requires a minimum of 35 spaces 
and a maximum of 52 spaces under Council’s DCP. In response the development provides a 
parking provision of 50 car parking spaces including 39 for residents, six (6) for retail, and five 
(5) for residential visitors. The maximum provision is provided both residents and their visitors, 
however, only six (6) spaces are provided for the retail which is one (1) less than the minimum 
requirement of seven (7) spaces. This is considered an acceptable non-compliance as the  
retail parking will be for staff only and therefore can be managed by the tenants. The parking 
provision is also consistent with previous DA/MOD approvals.” 
 
The traffic report has been reviewed and the proposal is considered to be acceptable on 
parking and traffic related grounds and the applicant’s justification is considered to have merit. 
 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a mixed residential/commercial surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 
between 05 September 2024 to 26 September 2024. 
 
No submissions were received.    
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F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 
7.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. M/2019/53 imposed a contribution of 
that had been capped at $620,000. The current modification will not result in an increased 
demand for public amenities compared to the original development and the current application 
does not seek any changes to condition 22 which will be retained. 
 

8. Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist;  
• Development Engineer; 
• Urban Forest; 
• Waste Management Commercial 
• Waste Management Residential 
• Urban Design; 
• Building Certification; and 
• Property. 

 
The following additional comments were provided by the Property section as a VPA applies to 
this site: 
 
Property Section: 
 
Changes and upgrades to the public domain lift and stair and new external finishes, colours 
and materials will require a Deed of Variation to Planning Agreement to be executed by the 
parties and formally registered on title. Legal costs for preparation and registration at LRS of 
Deed of Variation to Planning Agreement to be borne by the Applicant. 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
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9. Conclusion  
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises / properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. The 
development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining premises and 
the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
10. Recommendation  
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.56 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
grant consent to modify D/2017/161 dated 2 March 2018 to carry out include internal layout 
changes to Unit No. AG02 and A401, modifications to the basement ramp, retail layout, waste 
and storage rooms, basement roller door amendment, additional retail car space and 
upgrades to the public domain lift and stair and new external finishes, colours and materials. 
at 1-13 Parramatta Road, ANNANDALE subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below; 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
 
Modify Condition 1 to read as follows: 
 
1 Development must be carried out in accordance with Development Application No. 

D/2017/161 and the following plans and supplementary documentation, except where 
amended by the conditions of this consent. 

 
Document Title Prepared By Dated 

Report on Geotechnical 
Investigation 

Taylor Geotechnical 
Engineering 

April 2005 

Geotechnical Investigation – 
Report 
Revision 

Geotechnique Pty Ltd 14 May 2013 

Additional Geotechnical 
Investigation 
Report 

EI Australia 5 December 2017 

Social Impact Statement Mersonn Pty Ltd April 2017 

Review of Previous Environmental 
Site 

El Australia 22 October 2016 

Environmental Site Assessment Benviron Group November 2012 

Additional Site Contamination 
Investigation 

EI Australia 13 December 2017 

Access for People with a Disability 
Statement of Compliance Rev. A 
Access Report No: 216267 

Accessible Building Solutions  
7 March 2017 

BCA Capability Report Vic Lilli 13 March 2017 

Flood Risk Management Plan 
Issue B 

Australian Consulting 
Engineers Pty Ltd 

December 2017 

Heritage Impact Statement Urbis 16November 2017 

Waste Management Plan Elephants Foot 12 December 2017 

 
As modified by the following: 

 
Document No. and 

Revision 

Document Title 
Prepared By Dated 

DA000 Issue A Cover Page PBD Architects 27.01.2021 

DA100 Issue FF B2 Plan PBD Architects 02.09.22 

DA101 Issue D GG 
JJ 

B1 Plan PBD Architects 02.09.22 
25.10.2024 

DA102 Issue JJ NN GF Plan PBD Architects 14.03.2023 
25.10.2024 

DA103 Issue GG Level 1 Plan PBD Architects 14.11.2023 
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DA104 Issue GG Level 2-3 Plan PBD Architects 15.11.2023 

DA105 Issue FF 
GG 

Level 4 Plan PBD Architects 15.11.2023 
01.08.2024 

DA106 Issue C DD Roof Plan PBD Architects 25.08.2022 

DA201 Issue B 
BB DD 

South Elevation PBD Architects 25.08.2022 
01.08.2024 

DA202 Issue C 
BB DD 

East Elevation PBD Architects 25.08.2022 
01.08.2024 

DA203 Issue  
CC DD 

North Elevation PBD Architects 15.11.2023 
01.08.2024 

DA204 Issue  
DD 

West Elevation PBD Architects 15.11.2023 

DA301 Issue  
CC 

Section A PBD Architects 15.11.2023 

DA302 Issue  
CC EE 

Section B PBD Architects 15.11.2023 
01.08.2024 

DA303 Issue  
BB 

Section C & F PBD Architects 25.08.2022 

DA304 Issue C Driveway Sections PBD Architects 25.03.2021 

DA401 Issue AA 
BB 

Material Schedule PBD Architects 21.03.2023 
01.08.2024 

DA501 Issue CC 
EE 

GFA Diagram PBD Architects 15.11.2023 
01.08.2024 

DA510 Issue C 
Apartment Mix 
Diagram 

PBD Architects 15.11.2023 

DA520 Issue 
 CC DD 

Storage Diagram 01 PBD Architects 15.11.2023 
01.08.2024 

DA521 Issue  
CC DD 

Storage Diagram 02 PBD Architects 15.11.2023 
01.08.2024 

DA530 Issue B 
Private Open Space 

Diagram 
PBD Architects 29.03.2021 

DA540 Issue B 

BB 

Communal Open 

Space Diagram 
PBD Architects 25.08.2022 

DA701 Issue A 
Adaptable Layout 

Type A 
PBD Architects 27.01.2021 

DA702 Issue A 
Adaptable Layout 

Type B 
PBD Architects 27.01.2021 

 
DA801 Issue C 
BB FF 

Voluntary Planning 

Agreement (VPA) 

Plan 

 
PBD Architects 

 
25.08.2022 
01.08.2024 
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DA802 Issue C 

BB EE 

VPA Elevation & 

Sections 

PBD Architects 
 
25.08.2022 
01.08.2024 

 

DA803 Issue C D 

Voluntary Planning 

Agreement (VPA) 

Plan 

 

PBD Architects 

 
25.03.2021 
01.08.2024 

DA901 Issue A Garbage Truck 

Swept Path (IN) 

PBD Architects 
30.03.2021 

DA902 Issue A Garbage Truck 

Swept Path (OUT) 

PBD Architects 
30.03.2021 

 

000 Issue C F 

Coversheet Site Image 

Landscape Architects 

 
16.03.2022 

 

1012 Issue D F 

Landscape Plan 

Ground Floor 

Site Image 

Landscape Architects 

 
11.03.2022 

 

1023 Issue C E 

Landscape Plan 

Level 1 & Level 2-

3 

Site Image 

Landscape Architects 

 
16.03.2022 

 

1034 Issue C E 

Landscape Plan 

Level 4 

Site Image Landscape 

Architects 

 
16.03.2022 

 

501 Issue C D 

Typical Details Site Image Landscape 

Architects 

 
11.03.2022 

 

502 Issue C D 

Typical Details Site Image 

Landscape Architects 

 
11.03.2022 
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000 Issue L B 

Cover Sheet, 

Notes & Legend 

Australian Consulting 
Engineers 

Telford Civil 

 
22.03.2022 

 

 

101 Issue L B 

Stormwater 

Concept Plan 

Lower Basement 

Level 

Sheet 1 of 2 

Australian Consulting 
Engineers 

Telford Civil 

 
 
22.03.2022 

 

 

102 Issue L B 

Stormwater 

Concept Plan 

Lower Basement 

Level 

Sheet 2 of 2 

Telford Civil 
 
 
22.03.2022 

 

103 Issue L B 

Stormwater 

Concept Plan 

Upper 

Basement Level 

Telford Civil 
 
 
22.03.2022 

 

104 Issue L B 

Stormwater 

Concept Plan 

Ground Level 

Telford Civil 
 
 
22.03.2022 

 

105 Issue B 

OSD/WSUD/RWT 

Details & 

Calculation Sheet 

1 of 7 

Telford Civil 
 
22.03.2022 

 

106 Issue B 

OSD/WSUD/RWT 

Details & 

Calculation Sheet 

2 of 7 

Telford Civil 
 
22.03.2022 
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107 Issue B 

OSD/WSUD/RWT 

Details & 

Calculation Sheet 

3 of 7 

Telford Civil 
 
22.03.2022 

 

108 Issue B 

OSD/WSUD/RWT 

Details & 

Calculation Sheet 

4 of 7 

Telford Civil 
 
22.03.2022 

109 Issue B OSD/WSUD/RWT 

Details & 

Calculation Sheet 

5 of 7 

Telford Civil 
22.03.2022 

110 Issue B OSD/WSUD/RWT 

Details & 

Calculation Sheet 

6 of 7 

Telford Civil 
22.03.2022 

111 Issue B OSD/WSUD/RWT 

Details & 

Calculation Sheet 

7 of 7 

Telford Civil 
22.03.2022 

112 Issue B Sediment & 

Erosion Control 

Plan/Soil & Water 

Management Plan 

Telford Civil 
22.03.2022 

113 Issue B Miscellaneous 

Details Sheet 

Telford Civil 
22.03.2022 

 

TEL2021314 

Flood Impact 

Assessment 

Revision B 

Telford Consulting Pty 
Ltd 

 
October 2022 
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 DVS + SEPP65 

Report 

PBD Architects 
29.03.2021 

19095_201219 

Revision 0 

Noise Impact 

Assessment 

White Noise 

Acoustics 

20.12.2019 

16.382r03v01 Traffic Impact 

Assessment 

Traffix 
18.03.2022 

 

 

216267 

Statement of 

Compliance 

Access for People 

with 

Disability 

Accessible Building 
Solutions 

 
 
12.2.2019 

BASIX Certificate 
No 

766800M_09 

Basix Certificate Intergeco Consulting 
Pty Ltd 

 
20 February 2024 

221-N117 Section J Report Integreco 
23/11/2022 

BCA Statement Proposed 

Purchaser 

Changes 

Custom Development 
Certifications 

Undated 

 Waste 

Management Plan 

Elephants Foot 
05.09.2022 

 
In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and the conditions, the 
conditions will prevail. 
 
Modified by M/2019/53 LEC 2019/358521 – 30 March 2021, modified by 
MOD/2022/0014 – 17/05/2022 and Modified by MOD/2022/0143 – 16 
December 2022  and Modified by MOD/2023/0104 – 06 June 2023 and 
Modified by MOD/2023/0393 - date 12 June 2024 and Modified by 
MOD/2024/0279 - date 10 December 2024.  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C – Most recent approved conditions of consent 
(MOD/2023/0393)
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